surpassed its 2-year average forward PE in October and is

currently trading at +0.8SD its 2-year average. We believe

there is still further upside as it is still trading below its

valuation multiple during the cycle boom, of c.16x in March

2018.

AEM’s Forward PE and Equipment Billings

Source: CEIC, Semiconductor Industry Association, Company, DBS

Bank

AEM’s 2-Year Forward PE

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., Company, DBS Bank

Key Assumptions

Revenue growth of 17.6%/17.2%/9.0% in FY19F/20F/21F. We

are optimistic on Intel’s increase in capex and focus, as well as

AEM’s various initiatives to drive revenue through new projects

from its key customer and securing new customers.

1. Equipment and Systems Solutions revenue as a percentage

of Intel’s capex to increase by 10 basis points (bps) each

year as Intel would require more test handlers to increase

its production as well as orders for AEM’s cryogenic wafer-

level prober.

2. MEMS TAM to grow at a CAGR of 10%; market share to

increase by 20bps due to synergies from customer access

and technology between AEM and Afore.

Gross profit margins of 37.0%/ 36.5%/ 36.5% in FY19F/ 20F/

21F. Gross profit margins to decline slightly due to a higher mix

of tools and machines to Intel, which have lower margins than

its consumables and services.

EBIT margins of 18.2%/ 17.6%/ 17.6% in FY19F/ 20F/ 21F.

EBIT margins are projected to decline slightly. Due to:

1. Lower gross profit margins; and

2. Higher distribution costs and wages as a percentage of

revenue

Peer Comparison Table

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., Company, DBS Bank

FY19F FY20F FY18 FY19F FY20F

Singapore

AEM SP Equity AEM Holdings Ltd Singapore 337.8 194.5 24.8 12.8% 0.2 9.3x 7.7x 19.1x 13.7x 12.1x

COHU US Equity Cohu Inc NASDAQ GS 737.0 451.8 -32.2 -7.1% 352.8 15.1x 10.1x N/A 127.6x 17.4x

XCRA US Equity Xcerra Corp Acquired in 2018 N/A 390.8 22.6 5.8% 21.3 N/A N/A N/A 13.7x 12.5x

6857 JP Equity Advantest Corp Tokyo 9,757.7 2,547.8 514.1 20.2% 0.0 17.5x 14.3x 19.6x 27.0x 21.2x

522 HK Equity ASM Pacific Technology Ltd Hong Kong 5,371.9 2,494.5 282.7 11.3% 445.0 23.1x 12.8x 42.1x 66.2x 20.2x

Average 4,051.1 1,215.9 162.4 8.6% 163.9 16.2x 11.2x 26.9x 49.6x 16.7x

Peer Average (Excluding AEM) 5,288.8 1,471.2 196.8 7.5% 204.8 18.6x 12.4x 30.9x 58.6x 17.8x

Bloomberg

Ticker
Company Name

Primary

Exchange

Market

Cap

(US$m)

Sales

(US$m)

Net Prof it

(US$m)

Debt

(US$m)

EV/EBITDA P/E

Market Data Financial Data Valuat ion

Net Prof it

Margin (%)

Page 17

U759

U759

U759

U759

U759

U759

U759

U759

U759

U759

  Page 7

Company Focus

AEM Holdings Ltd

Key Risks

Single-customer concentration risk. Intel is AEM’s major

customer, accounting for 94.0% of AEM’s revenue in FY18. As

such, AEM is heavily dependent on Intel’s orders for its

revenue. Furthermore, c.50% of its revenue in FY18 stemmed

from tools and machines, which is lumpy in nature and